Docket No. 30/GSL/V121

RE



•

T

102347502

Post Office Box 7068 Pasadena, CA 91109-7068

Box Assignment Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Washington, D.C. 20231

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof:

1 None for a month (incl.)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):		
Bankers Trust Company 1-24-53	Name: VSI Corporation	
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☒ Corporation ☐ Other ☒ Exists Under Laws of New York Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies)	Street Address: 45025 Aviation Drive, Suite 400 Dulles, Virginia 20166 Individual(s) citizenship Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation Other: Exists Under Laws of Delaware	
attached: NO	Exists Under Laws of Delaware	
3. Name of conveyance:	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: NO	
☐ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☑ Other: Release of Patent And Trademark Security Interest	(Designation must be a separate document from Assignment). Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? NO	
Execution Date: December 6, 2002		
4. A. Trademark Application No.(s)	4. B. Trademark Registration No.(s)	
	812.785 1,072,525 1,141,512 1,055,908 863,495 767,404 1,143,373 1,439,814 1,094,237 610,244 1,185,425 1,463,284 1,094,238 1,083,166 1,092,685 1,217,295 925,773 1,147,024 942,235 1,107,754 1,104,193 610,243 804,519 921,410	
Additional numbers attached? NO		
5. Please return the recorded document and address all correspondence to:	6. Total number of applications or registrations involved	
CHRISTIE, PARKER & HALE, LLP P.O. Box 7068	7. X Total fee enclosed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 615.00	
Pasadena, CA 91109-7068 Attention: Gregory S. Lampert	8. M Any deficiency or overpayment of fees should be charged or credited to Deposit Account No. 03-1728 , except for payment of issue fees required under 37 CFR § 1.18. Please show our docket number with any credit or charge to our Deposit Account.	
10. ☐ Explanatory letter is enclosed.	number with any electron charge to our Deposit Account.	
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Date: January 17, 2003 Name: Gregory S. Lampert 626/795-9900		
C:8521 40.00 DP C:8522 575.00 DP	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 4	

GSL/tmw

TMW PAS483805.1-*-1/17/03 9:09 AM

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002657 FRAME: 0206

RELEASE OF PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

WHEREAS, VSI Corporation ("VSI"), granted Bankers Trust Company (Bankers Trust Company, now known as Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas, is referred to herein as "DB"), a security interest in the patents, trademarks, registrations and/or applications listed in Schedule A hereto pursuant to that certain Security Agreement (the "Security Agreement"), dated as of February 1, 1989; and

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded at Reel/Frames #5048/0688 on March 30, 1989 and a security interest recorded at Reel/Frames 0664/002 on March 30, 1989 with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office; and

WHEREAS, VSI has informed DB that VSI satisfied all obligations with respect to the Security Agreement and, accordingly, DB is willing to release its security interest in the patents and trademarks, registrations and/or applications listed in Schedule A hereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, DB hereby;

- 1. Releases the security interest granted pursuant to the Security Agreement in all of the patents, trademarks, registrations and/or applications listed in Schedule A hereto, and in all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such trademark, and in all uses, products and proceeds of the foregoing.
- 2. Authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America to record this Release of Patent and Trademark Security Interest (the "Release"), provided, however, that VSI shall be responsible for the recordation of this Release.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas has caused this Release of Patent and Trademark Security Interest to be signed by its duly authorized officer this 6th day of December, 2002.

Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas

Rvan Zanin Managing Director

ACKNOWLEDGED AND AGREED

VSI Corporation

#96755

TRADEMARK REEL: 002657 FRAME: 0207

SCHEDULE A

TITLE	PATENT NO.
MOLD BASE ADAPTER	3,717,428
FASTENER WRENCHING MEANS	4,538,483
DIE CASTING APPARATUS	4,595,044
REMOVABLE KEY FOR WRENCHING TOOL	4,617,844
WRENCHING TOOL	4,721,022
BULLDOZER BLADE MOUNTING AND	
STABILIZING ARRANGEMENT	4,638,869
THREAD FORM AND FASTENER SYSTEM	
USING THE FORM	4,907,926
HAND WRENCHING TOOL FOR INSTALLATION	
OF TORQUE LIMITED FASTENERS	4,750,390
PREVAILING TORQUE FASTENER ASSEMBLY	4,790,703
PIVOTING TUMBLER SYSTEM	4,753,091
LIGHTWEIGHT FASTENER	4,915,559
TORQUE-LIMITED COLLAR	4,784,549
MALE THREADED FASTENER CAPABLE OF USE	
WITH A SWAGED COLLAR	4,806,054
COLLET TYPE FASTENER REMOVAL TOOL	4,862,773

<u>TRADEMARK</u>	REGISTRATION NO.
D-M-E	812,785
JIFFY-LOK	863,495
AUTO FIXED	1,094,237
AUTO-SHUT	1,094,238
D-M-E	1,217,295
HI-TORQUE SPEED DRIVE	942,235
VS (For Bolts)	610,243
VS (For Rivets, Nuts, Screws & Pins)	1,072,525
V-BOLT	767,404
VOI-SHAN (For Bolts)	610,244
VOI-SHAN (For Rivets, Nuts, Screws & Pins)	1,083,166
RIVBOLT	925,773
VANDLGARD	1,107,754
WEIGHT/MASTER	804,519
EDDIE-BOLT SYSTEM (For Nuts & Bolts)	1,141,512
EB (For Bolts)	1,143,373
E-M STUD	1,185,425
HERBIE	1,092,685

1

TRADEMARK REEL: 002657 FRAME: 0208

SCHEDULE A

IRADEMARK	<u>REGISTRATION NO.</u>
EDDIE-BOLT (For Nuts)	1,147,024
EDDIE-BOLT (For Bolts)	1,104,193
BFL	921,410
BIG-FOOT	1,055,908
VERI-LITE	1,439,814
TRI-SQUARE	1,463,284